

No. 21-84

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VICTIM RIGHTS LAW CENTER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

William S. Consovoy  
Cameron T. Norris  
Tiffany H. Bates  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Charles J. Cooper  
*Counsel of Record*  
Brian W. Barnes  
John W. Tienken  
William V. Bergstrom  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

November 15, 2021

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. This is an ideal vehicle for assessing the presumption of adequate representation applied by some circuits when a party seeks to intervene as of right alongside a governmental party.....	1
II. The circuit split over the standard for intervention as of right alongside a governmental litigant is real and important. ....	6
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. FEC</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>CVLR Performance Horses, Inc. v. Wynne</i> , 792 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Higginson</i> , 631 F.2d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	9
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emp. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	5
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	11
<i>New York v. Dep’t of Education</i> , 477 F. Supp. 3d 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	1
<i>Pennsylvania v. DeVos</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 47 (D.D.C. 2020).....	1
<i>Pennsylvania v. President United States of America</i> , 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....	3, 8
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007).....	9
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	5, 11

<i>Utah Ass’n of Counties v. Clinton</i> , 255 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) .....	4
<i>Victim Rights Law Center v. Cardona</i> , No. 20-11104, 2021 WL 3185743 (D. Mass. July 28, 2021) .....	2
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016).....	8
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Letter from Suzanne B. Goldberg, Acting Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights (Aug. 24, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3kVW9EH">https://bit.ly/3kVW9EH</a> .....	2
